
IN THE 
UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT 
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF FLORIDA 

Case No.: 12-cv-61735-WJZ 

BROW ARD BULLDOG, and ) 
DAN CHRISTENSEN, ) 
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Plaintiffs, ) 
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) 
U.S. DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE, and ) 
FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION, ) 

Defendants. ) 
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Dan Christensen 

. September 26, 2011 

Federal Bureau of Investigation 

Record/Information Dissemination Section 

Attn: FOIPA Request . 

170 Marcel Drive 

Winchester, VA 22602-4843 

foiparequest@ic.fbi.gov. 

Dear FOIA officer: 

This is a request under the Freedom of Information Act. 

' I request a search of the FBI's indices to the Central Records System and the 
filings system of the bureau's Tampa field office for information pertaining to a 
closed anti-terrorism investigation into the activities of Saudi nationals who lived 
in and/or owryed a residence at 4224 Escondito Circle, near Sarasota, Florida prior 
to 9/11. 

The residents were Abdulazziz AI-Hijji and his wife, Anoud. The home's owners 
were Anoud AI-Hijji's parents, Essam and Deborah Ghazzawi.The FBI investigation 
began in the fall of 2001 and continued into at least 2003. 

I request copies of all FBI 302 reports about the matter, as well as all related 
investiga~ive reports or FBI memos or correspondence. likewise, I request copies 
of reports or information the FBI obtained about the AI-Hijiis and/or the 
Ghazzawi.s from any foreign law enforcement organization or intelligence service, 
to include Saudi intelligence. 

Please send a memo (copy to me) to the Tampa field office to assure that no 
records related to this request are destroyed. Please advise me of any destruction 

' • 4' 

of records and include the date of and authority for such destruction. 
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· · If documents are denied in whole or in part, please ~ite the appropriate 
exemption. 

I request a fee waiver. I am a contract reporter with The Miami Herald. I also 
operate the nonprofit news site www.browardbulldoq.org I recently wrote about 
this specific topic, and intend to publish additional stories about it. The stories 
published by Herald and Broward Bulldog generated enormous public interest 
about a matter of continuing public concern, the terrorist attacks of 2001. As 
such, the material I seek "is likely to contribute significantly to public 
understanding of the operations or activities ()f government," specifically the FBI's 
investigatory findings and conclusions of a matter that two Florida FBI spokesmen 
have said was closed years ago. · 

I can be reached at the cell phone listed below. Please call rather than write if 
there are any questions or if you need additional clarification from me. 

I expect a response to this request within ten (10) working days, as provided for in 
the Freedom of Information Act. 

Sincerely, 

Dan Christensen 

954-242-2822 

•.. 

··-----~~--- ----
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MR. DAN CHRISTENSEN 
 

 

Dear Mr. Christensen: 

U.S. Department of Justice 

Federal Bureau of Investigation 

Washington, D.C. 20535 

October 6, 2011 

FOIPA Request No.: 1174909-000 
Subject: AL-HIJJI, ABDULAZZIZ ET AL 

This acknowledges receipt of your Freedom of Information/Privacy Act (FOIPA) request to the FBI. 
The FOIPA number listed above has been assigned to your request. 

You have requested records concerning a third party (or third parties). Records pertaining to a 
third party generally cannot be released absent express authorization and consent of the third party, proof 
that the subject of your request is deceased, or a clear demonstration that the public interest in disclosure 
outweighs the personal privacy interest and that significant public benefit would result from the disclosure of 
the requested records. Proof of death can be a copy of a death certificate, Social Security Death Index, 
obituary or another recognized reference source. Death is presumed if the birth date of the subject is more 
than 100 years ago. Since you have not furnished a Certification of Identity form, proof of death, or public 
justification for release, the release of records concerning a third party would result in an unwarranted 
invasion of personal privacy and would be in violation of the Privacy Act, Title 5 U.S.C. § 552a. These 
records are also generally exempt from disclosure pursuant to the FOIA, Title 5 U.S. C.§ 552 exemptions 
(b)(6) and (b)(7)(C). 

Enclosed is a Certification of Identity form. You may make additional copies of this form if you are 
requesting information on more than one individual. The subject of your request should complete this form 
and then sign it or prepare a document containing the required descriptive data and have it notarized. The 
original certification of identity, notarized authorization with the descriptive information and a legible, original 
signature must be provided to the FBI before an accurate search of our records can be conducted. 

If requested, we will conduct a search for any public records maintained in our files, such as court 
records and news clippings, without the express authorization of the third party, proof of death, or public 
justification for release provided the subject is of sufficient public notoriety. If public records exist in our 
files and you desire to obtain them, please reply with a letter asking for the public documents. You can fax 
your request to (540) 868-4997, or mail to 170 Marcel Drive, Winchester, VA 22602, to the Attn: Work 
Process Unit. If we do not receive a response from you within 30 days from the date of this letter, your 
request will be closed. You must include the FOIPA request number with any communication regarding 
this matter. 
This response should not be considered an indication of whether or not records responsive to your request 
exist in FBI files. 

You may file an appeal by writing to the Director, Office of Information Policy (OIP), U.S. 
Department of Justice, 1425 New York Ave., NW, Suite 11050, Washington, D.C. 20530-0001. Your 
appeal must be received by OIP within sixty (60) days from the date of this letter in order to be considered 
timely. The envelope and the letter should be clearly marked "Freedom of Information Appeal." Please 
cite the FOIPA Number assigned to your request to facilitate its identification. 

Enclosed for your information is a copy of the FBI File Fact Sheet. 

Very truly yours, 

~-3 

David M. Hardy 
Section Chief, 
Record/Information 
Dissemination Section 
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Records Management Division 

Enclosures 

FBI FILE FACT SHEET 

• The primary function of the FBI is law enforcement. 
The FBI does not keep a file on every citizen of the United States 

• The FBI was not established until1908 and we have very few records prior to the 
1920's. 

• FBI files generally contain reports of FBI investigations of a wide range of matters, 
including counterterrorism, counter-intelligence, cyber crime, public corruption, civil rights, 
organized crime, white-collar crime, major thefts/violent crime, and applicants. 

• The FBI does not issue clearances or nonclearances for anyone other than its 
own personnel or persons having access to FBI facilities. Background investigations for 
security clearances are conducted by many different Government agencies. Persons who 
received a clearance while in the military or employed with some other government agency should 
contact that entity. Most government agencies have websites which are accessible on the 
internet which have their contact information. 

• An identification record or "rap sheee is NOT the same as an FBI "file" - it is a listing 
of information taken from fingerprint cards and related documents submitted to the FBI in 
connection with arrests, federal employment, naturalization or military service. The subject of a 
"rap sheet" may obtain a copy by submitting a written request to FBI, Criminal Justice Information 
submitted to the FBI in connection with arrests, federal employment, naturalization, or military 
service. The subject of a "rap sheet" may obtain a copy by submitting a written request to FBI, 
Criminal Justice Information Services (CJIS) Division, Record Request, 1000 Custer Hollow Road, 
Clarksburg, West Virginia 26306. Along with a specific written request, the individual must 
submit a new full set of his/her fingerprints in order to locate the record, establish positive 
identification, and ensure that an individual's records is not disseminated to an unauthorized 
person. The fingerprint submission must include the subject's name, date of birth and place of 
birth. There is a required fee of $18 for this service which must be submitted in the form of a 
money order or certified bank check made payable to the Treasury of the United States. A 
credit card payment option is also available. Forms for this option and additional directions may 
be obtained by accessing the FBI Web site at www.fbi.gov/hq/cjisd/fprequest.htm. States. 

• The National Name Check Program (NNCP) conducts a search of the FBI's Universal 
Index (UN I) to identify any information contained in FBI records that may be associated with an 
individual and provides the results of that search to the requesting Federal, State or local agency. 
For the NNCP, a name is searched in a multitude of combinations and phonetic spellings to 

ensure all records are located. The NNCP also searches for both "main" and "cross reference" 
files. A main file is an entry that carries the name corresponding to the subject of a file while a 
cross reference is merely a mention of an individual contained in a file. The results from a 
search of this magnitude can result in several "hits" and "idents" on an individual. In each 
instance where UNI has identified a name variation or reference, information must be reviewed to 
determine whether it is applicable to the individual in question. 

• The Record/Information Dissemination Section/Freedom of Information-Privacy Act 
(FOIPA) search for records provides copies of FBI files relevant to a FOIPA request for 
information. FOIPA provides responsive documents to requestors seeking "reasonably 
described information." For a FOIPA search, the subject name, event, activity, business, or 
event is searched to determine whether there is an investigative file associated with the subject. 
This is called a "main file search" and differs from the NNCP search. 

FOR GENERAL INFORMATION ABOUT THE FBI, VISIT OUR WEBSITE AT 
www.fbi.gov 
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U.S Department of Justice Certification ofldentity 

FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 1103.0016 
EXPIRES 10131/13 

Privacy Act Statement. In accordance with 28 CFR Section 16.4l(d) pen;onal data sufficient to identifY the individuals submitting requests by 
mall under the Privacy Act of 1974, 5 U.S.C. Section 552a, is required. The purpose of this solicitation is to ensure that the records of individuals 
who are the subject of U S. Department of Justice systems of records are not wrongfully disclosed by the Deprutment. Requesm will not be 

processed if this information is not furnished. False intonnation on this fonn may subject the requester to criminal penalties under 18 U.S.C. 
Section 1001 and! or 5l!.S.C. Section 552a(i)(3) 

Public reporting bw·den for this collection of information is e~timated to average 0.50 hours per response, including the time for reviewing 
in>tmctions, searching existing data sources, gathering and maintaining the data needed, and completing and reviewing the collection of 
infomJation. Suggestions for reducing this burden may be submitted to the Office of Information and Regulatory Affairs, Office of Management 
and Budget, Public l!se Reports Project (1103-0016), Washington, DC 20503. 

Full Name of Requester 1 
___ _ 

Citizenship Status 2 Social Security Number 3 
~------------------------ ---·-----··--------------------

CurrentAddress ________________________________________________________________________ . __ _ 

Date of Birth 

I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the United States of America that the foregoing is true and correct, and that I am the person 
named above, and I understand that any falsification of this statement is punishable under the provisions of 18 U.S.C. Section 1001 by a fine of 
not more than $!0,000 or by imprisonment of not more than five years or both, and that requesting or obtaining any record(s) under false 
pretenses is punishable under the provisions of 5 U.S.C. 552a(iX3) by a fine of not more than $5,000. 

Signature 4 __ ~ ________________________________________ Date ________________________ _ 

OPTIONAL: Authorization to Release lnfonnation to Another Person 

This form is also to be completed by a requester who is authonzing information relating to himself or herself to be released to another person 

Further, pursuant to 5 IJ.S.C'. Section 552a(b), 1 authorize the U.S Depanment of Justice to release any and all information relating to me to: 

Print or Type Name 

LNarne of md1vidual who is the subject of the record(s) sought 
2
Inclividual submittmg a request under the Privacy Act of 1974 must be either "a citizen of the United States or an alien lawfully 

admitted for pennanent residence," pursuant to 5 U.S. C. Sect10n 552a(a)(2). Requests will be proces.~ed as Fre~dorn ofinformation Act 
requests pursuant to 5 U.S C. Section 552, rather than Privacy Act requests, for individuals who are not United States cttizens or aliens 
lawf~lly admitted for permanent residence 

Providing your social security number is voluntary. You are asked to provide your social security number only to facilitate the 
identification of records relating to you. Without your social security number, the Department may be unable to locate any or all records 
pertaining to you. 

4 
Signature of individual who is the subject of the record sought. 

FORM DOI-361 
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Sobonya, David P. 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Attachments: 

Dan Christensen [danchristensen2@gmail.com] 
Thursday, October 27, 2011 1:49 PM 
FOIPA_Request 
FBIFOIA2.docx~ 

The attached letter is a request under the Freedom of Information Act. 
Thank you. 

Dan Christensen 

,_ 

. -

1 
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Dan Christensen 
  

 
October 27, 2011 

Federal Bureau of Investigation 

Record/Information Dissemination Section 

Attn: FOIPA Request 

170 Marcel Drive 

·winchester, VA 22602-4843 

foiparequest@ic.fbi.gov. 

Dear FOIA officer: 

This is a request u~der the Freedom of Information Act. 1· am a news reporte·r as I 
describe in more detail below. The info.rmation I seek pertains to the FBI 
investigation into the 9/11 terrorist attacks. Release is justified because the 
attacks are a matter of intense public interest and this material "is likely to 
contribute significantly to public understanding." 

I request a search of the FBI's indices to the Central Records System and the 
filings system of the bureau's Tampa field office for information pertaining to an 
anti-terrorism investigation regarding activities at the residence at 4224 Escondito 
Circle, in the Prestancia development,near Sarasota, Florida prior to 9/11/2001. 
The activities involve apparent visits to that address by some of the deceased 
9/11 hijackers. 

The FBI investigation began in the fall of 2001 and continu~d into at least 2003. 
Local FBI officials ~ave said the i~vestigation is closed. 

I request copies of all FBI 302 reports about the matter, as well as all related 
investigative reports or FBI memos or correspondence- including the FBI's 
findings and conclusions as to what haP.:pened at that address. pkewise, I request 
copies of reports, information or summaries obtained about the matter from any • 
foreign law enforcement organization or intelligence service, to include Saudi 
intelligence. 

Case 0:12-cv-61735-WJZ   Document 25-2   Entered on FLSD Docket 05/13/2013   Page 11 of 64



Please send a memo (copy to me) to the Tampa field office to assure that no 
records related to this request are destroyeq. Please advise me of any destruction 
of records and include the date of and authoritY for such destruction. 

If documents are denied in whole or in part, please cite the appropriate 
exemption. --

I request a fee waiver. I am a contiact reporter with The Miami Herald. ·1 also 
operate the nonprofit news site www.browardbulldog.org I recently wrote abqut 
this matter, and intend to publish additional stories. Stories previously published 
by the Herald and Broward Bulldog generated _enormous public interest about a 
matter of continuing public concern, the terrorist attacks of 2001. As such, the 
material! seek "is likely to contribute significantly to public understanding of the 
operations or activities of government," specifically the FBI's findings and 
conclusions about an investigation FBI spokesmen in Florida have said was closed 
years ago. 

' I can be reached on my cell phone, 954-242-2822. Please call rather than write if 
there are any questions or if you need additional clarification from me. 

I expect a response to this request within ten (10) working days, as provided for in 
the Freedom of Information Act. 

Sincerely, 

Dan Christensen 

P.S.- This request is a modified version of FOIPA request1174909-000. Please 

note this new request,concernsno third parties. I would appreciate an expedited 

response. Thanks. 

.. --·--··---··----------~··~--· 

.. 
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IN THE 
UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT 
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U.S. Department of Justice 

Federal Bureau of Investigation 

Washington, D.C. 20535 

November 8, 2011 

MR. DAN CHRISTENSEN 
 

FOIPA Request No.: 1176403-000 
Subject: ADDRESS 4224 ESCONDITO CIRCLE 

Dear Mr. Christensen: 

FBI. 
This acknowledges receipt of your Freedom of Information/Privacy Acts (FOIPA) request to the 

rBI This FOIPA request has been received at FBI Headquarters for processing. 

0 This FOIPA request has been received at the [ Resident Agency/ ___ Field 
Office] and forwarded to FBI Headquarters for processing. 

We are searching the indices to our Central Records System for the information 
responsive to this request. You will be informed of the results in future correspondence. 

Your request for a fee waiver is being considered and you will be advised of the decision 
at a later date. 

rBI Please check for the status of your FOIPA request at www.fbi.gov/foia 

The FOIPA Request number listed above has been assigned to your request. Please use this 
number in all correspondence concerning your request. Your patience is appreciated. 

Dissemination Section 

Very truly yours, 

David M. Hardy 
Section Chief, 
Record/Information 

Records Management Division 
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MR. DAN CHRISTENSEN 
 

 

Dear Mr. Christensen: 

U.S. Department of Justice 

Federal Bureau of Investigation 

Washington, D.C. 20535 

December 22, 2011 

FOIPA Request No.: 1176403- 000 
Subject: ADDRESS 4224 ESCONDITO CIRCLE 

This is in further reference to your letter dated October 27, 2011 directed to the Federal Bureau of 
Investigation, and your November 20, 2011 letter directed to the Department of Justice Office of Information 
Policy, in which you requested expedited processing for the above referenced Freedom of Information Act 
(FOIA) request. 

You have requested expedited processing pursuant to the DOJ standard permitting expedition in 
two categories: 

28 C.F.R. §16.5 (d)(1)(ii): "An urgency to inform the public about an actual or alleged federal 
government activity, if made by a person primarily engaged in disseminating information." 

28 C.F.R. §16.5 (d)(1)(iv): "A matter of widespread and exceptional media interest in which there 
exist possible questions about the government's integrity which affect public confidence." 

Based on the information provided, your request for expedited processing has been granted. 

Very truly yours, 

David M. Hardy 
Section Chief 
Record/! nformation 

Dissemination Section 
Records Management Division 
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MR. DAN CHRISTENSEN 
 

 

Dear Mr. Christensen: 

U.S. Department of Justice 

Federal Bureau of Investigation 

Washington, D.C. 20535 

February 7, 2012 

FOIPA Request No.: 1176403- 000 
Subject: ADDRESS 4224 ESCONDITO 
CIRCLE SARASOTA FL (2001-2003) 

This is in response to your Freedom of Information Act (FOIA) request dated October 27, 2011. 
The collection, maintenance and disclosure of the records to which you seek access, like the 

records of all Federal agencies, are governed by the provisions of the Privacy Act (5 U.S.C. 552a). The 
Federal law prohibits disclosure of such records in the absence of written authorization of the individuals to 
whom the records pertain. 

Also. the Privacy Act allows for the release of documents pertaining to an individual if disclosure is 
required by the Freedom of Information Act (FOIA). In this regard, we have determined that disclosure of 
the records you have requested could constitute an unwarranted invasion of personal privacy, and as such, 
would be exempt from disclosure pursuant to exemptions (b)(6) and/or (b)(7)(C) of the FOIA. 

As the FBI has publically stated. a review of our records revealed that in the aftermath of the 9/11 
attacks, the FBI received a large number of calls from the public reporting suspicious activity. At no time 
during the course of its investigation of the attacks, known as the PENTTBOM investigation, did the FBI 
develop credible evidence that connected the address at 4224 Escondido Circle, Sarasota, Florida to any of 
the 9/11 hijackers. 

You have the right to appeal any denials in this release. Appeals should be directed in writing to 
the Director, Office of Information Policy (OIP), U.S. Department of Justice, 1425 New York Ave., NW, Suite 
11050, Washington, D.C. 20530-0001. Your appeal must be received by OIP within sixty (60) days from 
the date of this letter in order to be considered timely. The envelope and the letter should be clearly 
marked "Freedom of Information Appeal." Please cite the FOIPA Request Number assigned to your 
request so that it may be identified easily. 

Very truly yours, 

David M. Hardy 
Section Chief 
Record/Information 

Dissemination Section 
Records Management Division 
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---
Melanie Ann Pustay 

l 
J 

Director, Office of lnformati n Policy 
U.S. Department of Justice 
1425 New York Ave. NW 
Suite 11050 
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001 

Dan Christensen 
 

 
Feb. 23, 2012 

FOIA # 1176403-000. FREEDOM OF INFORMATION APPEAL 

Dear Ms. Pustay: l 
This is an appeal of the Fede al Bureau of Investigation's Feb. 7, 2012 denial of my 
expedited FOIA request dater Oct 27, 2011. 

My request pertains to the F~l investigation into the 9/11 terrorist attacks, 
specifically that part of the iqquiry that focused on a residence at 4224 Escondito 
Circle, near Sarasota, Fl. FBI ~ecords Section Chief David M. Hardy denied my 
request after erroneously de~ermining that disclosure would constitute "an 
unwarranted invasion of per onal privacy." In fact, I sought no information about 
any specific individual- and one are named in my request 

Any legitimate privacy cone rns for individuals that may arise from my request 
could easily be remedied by xcising their names before the records are released. 
That easy solution should ha e been offered to me by Mr. Hardy, but was not 

Mr. Hardy's denial was also ~eficient in that he did not provide me with the number 
of pages that were being wittp.held, or make a reasonable estimate regarding the 
volume of the information th~t was withheld. I appeal that de facto denial, too, and 
ask that those numbers be prlovided to me. 

l expect a determination on is appeal within 20 (twenty) business days. 
Questions? I can be reached n my cell phone, 954-242-2822 or by email at 
dchristensen@brow rdbull .or Thank you for your assistance. 

1S'~~ 
Dan Christensen . 

Cc: Thomas Julin, Esq. 
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Telephone: (202) 5 14~3642 

Mr. Dan Christensen 
 

 

Re: Request No. 1176403 

Dear Mr. Christensen: 

U.S. Department of Justice 

Office oflnfonnation Policy 

Washington, D.C. 20530 

MAR 0 8 2012 

This is to advise you that yo r administrative appeal from the action of the Federal 
Bureau oflnvestigation was receivtby this Office on March 7, 2012. 

The Office of Infonnation P licy has the responsibility of adjudicating such appeals. In 
an attempt to afford each appellant ual and impartial treatment, we have adopted a general 
practice of assigning appeals in therpproximate order of receipt. Your appeal has been assigned 
number AP-2012-01599. Please m ntion this number in any future correspondence to this 
Office regarding this matter. . 

We will notify you of the d~ision on your appeal as soon as we can. If you have any 
questions about the status of your a peal you may contact me at the number above. 

Sincerely, 

~~ 
Priscilla Jones 
Supervisory Administrative Specialist 
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Tefephone: (202) 514-3 42 

Mr. Dan Christensen 
 

 

Dear Mr. Christensen: 

I 
U.S. Department of J stic~ 
Office of Information olic~ 
Suite 11050 
1425New YorkAvenue, N 
Washington, DC 20530-0 I 

MAY 2 3 2012 

I 

I 
Re: Appeal No. AP 201~-01599 

~~~:;· II 640~ 

! 
I 

, I 
You appealed o the action of the Federal Bureau of Investigation on your request for 

access to records cone 'ng an investigation relating to 4224 Escondito c· le, ~arasota, 
Florida. : ~ 

The Freedom o I formation Act ~rovides for disclosure of many ag ncy records. At the 
same time, Congress i cl ded in the FOIA nine exemptions from disclosure that provide 
protection for impo t i terests such as personal privacy, privileged co unications, and 
certain law enforceme t ctivities. After carefully considering your appeal, I am affirming, on 
partly modified grounjs, e FBI's action on your request. To the extent tha responsive records 
exist, without consent, pr of of death, official acknowledgment of an inves gatio'n, or an 
overriding public inter st disclosure of law enforcement records concemin an individual could 
reasonably be expecte t constitute an unwarranted invasion of personal pr vacy, See 5 U.S.C. 
§ 552(b)(7)(C). I note h t the FBI informed you that it conducted a search or responsive 
records but found no " re ible evidence that connected the address at 4224 sco~dido Circle, 
Sarasota, Florida to an o the 9/11 hijackers." I further note that while the BI c'onducted a 
search in this instance, th FBI properly asserted Exemption 7(C) and was n t required to 
conduct a search forth r quested records, See Blackwell v. FBI, 646 F.3d 7, 4~-42 (D.C. Cir. 
20 11) (upholding agen y' refusal to conduct a search for law enforcement cords pertaining to 
named third parties be a e such records are categorically exempt from dis osure in the absence 
of an overriding public in erest). 

I 
Furthermore, I denying your request that we itemize and justify ch item of the 

information withheld. u are not entitled to such a listing at the administr tive ~tage of 
processing FOIA requ st and appeals. See Ban oura v. U.S. De 't of the , i 
607 F. Supp. 2d 134, 1 3 .8 (D.D.C. 2009). ! 

: I 

Please be advi d hat this Office's decision was made only after a fu l review of this 
matter. Your appeal w signed to an attorney with this Office who thoro ghlyireviewed and 
analyzed your appeal, o underlying req,uest, and the actions of the FBI in response to your 
request. ' · 
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; -2-
! 
I 

For your info at on, the Office of Government Information Servic (OGIS) offers 
mediation services tor· s lve disputes between FOIA requesters and Fede agedcies as a non­
exclusive alternative t li · gation. Using OGIS services does not affect yo righ~ to pursue 
litigation. The contact 'n ormation for OGIS is as folJows: Office ofGove en't Information 
Services, National Arc i sand Records Administration, Room 2510,8601 Adelphi Road, 
CoJJege Park, Mary Ian 2 740-6001; e-maiJ at ogis@nara.gov; telephone at 301-837-1996; toll 
free at 1-877-684-644 ; o facsimile at 30 ~ -83 7-0348. j 

' ! Sincerely, l 

Janie GaJJi McLeod 
Associate Director 

! 
I I I' 
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IN THE 
UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT 
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF FLORIDA 

CaseNo.: 12-cv-61735-WJZ 

BROW ARD BULLDOG, and ) 
DAN CHRISTENSEN, ) 

) 
Plaintiffs, ) 

) 
V. ) 

) 
U.S. DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE, and ) 
FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION, ) 

Defendants. ) _______________________________) 

Exhibit J 
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VIA FEDERAL EXPRESS 

Mr. Dan Christensen 
   

  

Dear Mr. Christensen: 

U.S. Department of Justice 

Federal Bureau of Investigation 
Washington, D.C. 20535 

March 28, 2013 

FOIPA Request No. 1176403-002 
Subject: 4224 Escondito Circle 

Sarasota FL (2001-2003) 
Civil Action No.: 12-cv-61735 (SOFL) 

The enclosed documents were reviewed under the Freedom of Information Act (FOIA), Title 5, United States 
Code, Section 552. Deletions have been made to protect information which is exempt from disclosure, with the 
appropriate exemptions noted on the page next to the excision. In addition. a deleted page information sheet was 
inserted in the file to indicate where pages were withheld entirely. The exemptions used to withhold information are 
marked below and explained on the enclosed Explanation of Exemptions: 

R (b)(1l 

r (b)(2) 

P'· (b)(3) 

Section 552 

National Security Act of 194 7 

r; (b)(4) 

n (b)(5J 

.P' (b)(6) 

1": (b)(7)(A) 

r (b)(7J<B> 

p: (b)(7)(C) 

P:, (b)(7)(D) 

R" (b )(7 )(E) 

r (b)(7><F> 

r <b><s> 

r: (b)(9) 

35 pages were reviewed and 31 pages are being released. 

Section 552a 
n (d)(s) 

0 (j)(2) 

n (k)(1 > 

r; (k)(2) 

r::. (k)(3) 

r (kJ(4) 

c (k)(5) 

n (k)(6) 

c (k)(7) 

r Document(s) were located which originated with, or contained information concerning other Government 
agency(ies) [OGA]. This information has been: 

r 

r• referred to the OGA for review and direct response to you. 
C referred to the OGA for consultation. The FBI will correspond with you regarding this information 

when the consultation is finished. 

In accordance with standard FBI practice and pursuant to FOIA exemption (b)(7)(E) [5 U.S.C. § 552/552a 
(b)(7)(E)/(j)(2)], this response neither confirms nor denies the existence of your subject's name on any watch 
lists. f• 

For your information, Congress excluded three discrete categories of law enforcement and national 
security records from the requirements of the FOIA See 5 U.S. C.§ 552(c) (2006 & Supp. IV (2010). This 
response is limited to those records that are subject to the requirements of the FOIA. This is a standard 
notification that is given to all our requesters and should not be taken as an indication that excluded records 
do. or do not, exist. 
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p:You have the right to appeal any denials in this release. Appeals should be directed in writing to the Director, Office 
of Information Policy (OIP), U.S. Department of Justice, 1425 New. York Ave., NW, Suite 11050, Washington, D.C. 
20530-0001, or you may submit an appeal through OIP's eFOIA portal at httR:IIwww.justice.gov/oio/efoia-portal.html. 
Your appeal must be received by OIP within sixty (60) days from the date of this letter in order to be considered timely. 
The envelope and the letter should be clearly marked "Freedom of Information Appeal." Please cite the FOIPA 
Request Number assigned to your request so that it may be easily identified. 

r The enclosed material is from the main investigative file(s) in which the subject(s) of your request was the focus of 
the investigation. Our search located additional references, in files relating to other individuals, or matters, which may 
or may not be abOut your subject(s). Our experience has shown when !dent, references usually contain information 
similar to the information processed in the main file(s). Because of our significant backlog, we have given priority to 
processing only the main investigative file(s). If you want the references, you must submit a separate request for them 
in writing, and they will be reviewed at a later date, as time and resources permit. 

P' See additional information which follows. 

Enclosures (2): 
cc: 

Sincerely, 

David M. Hardy 
Section Chief 
Record/Information 

Dissemination Section 
Records Management Division 

Explanation of Exemptions; Bates pages SARASOTA-1 through SARASOTA-35 
Carole Fernandez, Assistant United States Attorney 

In response to your Freedom of Information Act (FOIA) request to FBI Headquarteis, enclosed is a 
processed copy of responsive FBI documents. 

Documents were located which originated with, or contained information concerning an Other 
Government agency (OGA]. This information was referred to the OGA for consultation and their response had been 
incorporated in this release. 

\ 
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EXPLANATION OF EXEMPTJONS 

SUBSECTIONS OF TITLES, UNJTEDSTATES CODE, SECTION 552 

(b)(!) (A) specifically authorized under criteria eStablished by an Executive order to be kept secret in the interest of national defense or foreign policy 
• and (B) arc in fact properly classified to such Executive order; 

(b)(2) related solely to the internal personnel rules and practices of an agency; 

(b)(3) specifically exempted from disclosure by statute (other than section552b of this title), provided that such statute( A) requires that the matters 
be withheld from the public in such a manner as to leave no discretion on issue, or (B) establishes particular criteria for withholding or refers to 
particular types of matters to be withheld; 

(b)(4) trade secrets and commercial or financial information obtained from a person and pnvilcged or confidential; 

(b)(5) inter-agency or intra-agency memorandums or letters which would not be available by law to a party other than an· agency in ·litigation with the 
ugcncy; 

(b)(6) personnel and medical files and similar files the disclosure of which would constitute a clearly unwarranted invasion of personal privacy; 

(b)(7) records or .information compiled for law enforcement purposes, but only to the extent that the production of such law enforcement records or 
information (A) could be reasonably be expected to interfere with enforcement proceedings, ( 8) would deprive a person of a right to a fair 
trial or an impartial adjudication, ( C) could be reasonably expected to constitute an unwarranted invasion of personal privacy, (D) could 
reasonably be expected to disclose the identity of confidential source, including a State, local, or foreign agency or authority or any private 
institution which furnished information on a confidential basis, and, in the case of record or information compiled by a criminal law 
enforcement authority in the course of a criminal investigation, or by an agency conducting a lawful national security intelligence 
investigation, information furnished by a confidential source, ( E) would disclose techniques and procedures for law enforcement 
investigations or prosecutions, or would disclose guidelines for Jaw enforcement investigations or prosecutions if such disclosure could 
reasonably be expected to risk circumvention of the !aw, or (F) could reasonably be expected to endanger the life or physical safety of any 
individual; 

(b)(8) contained in or related to examination, operating, or condition reports prepared by, on behalf of, or for the usc of an agency responsible for the 
regulation or supervision of financial institutions~ or · 

(b)(9) geological and geophysical infom1ation and data, including maps, concerning wells. 

SUBSECTIONS OF TITLES, UNITED STATES CODE, SECTION SS2a 

(d)(.S) mformation compiled in reasonable anticipation of a civil action proceeding; 

(j)(2) material reporting investigative efforts pertaining to the enforcement of criminal law including efforts to prevent, control, or reduce crime or 
apprehend criminals; · 

(k)( I) information which is currently and properly classified pu~suant to an Executive order in the interest of the national defense or foreign policy, 
for example, information involving intelligence sources or methods; 

(k)(2) investigatory material compiled for law enforcement purposes, other than criminal, which did not result in loss of a right, benefit or privilege 
under Federal programs, or which would identify a source who furnished information pursuant to a promise that his/her identity would be held 
in confidence; · 

(k)(3) material maintained in connection with providing protective services to the President of the United States or any other individual pursuant to 
the authority of Title 18, United States Code, Section 3056; 

(k)(4) required by statute to be maintained and used solely as statistical records; 

(k)(S) investigatory material compiled solely for the purpose of determining suitability, eligibility, or qualifications for Federal civili3Jl,emptoyment 
or for access to classified information, the disclosure of which would reveal the identity of the person who furnished information pursuant to a 
promise that his/her identity would be held in confidence; 

(k)(6) testing or examination material used to determine individual qualifications for appointment or promotion in Federal Government service he 
release of which would compromise the testing or examination process; 

(k)(7) material used to determine potential for promotion in the armed services, the disclosure of which would reveal the identity of the person 
who furnished the material pursuant to a promise that his/her identity would be held in confidence. 

FBI/DOJ 
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IN THE 
UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT 
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF FLORIDA 

Case No.: 12-cv-61735-WJZ 

BROWARD BULLDOG, and ) 
DAN CHRISTENSEN, ) 

) 
Plaintiffs, ) 

) 
V. ) 

) 
U.S. DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE, and ) 
FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION, ) 

Defendants. ) 

Exhibit K 
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.liNCL.4SSIFIF.D 

COUNTERTERRORISM DIVISION 
GlJANTANAMO nF..TAINEF.. PROSECUTION SECTION 

. 9/11 PROSECt:TION UNIT 
15 September 2010 

((!) ALL£GF.D SAR.<\SOTA lt!'IK TO 9/11 HIJAC'K~R.<o; 

t L:) The FBlltlund nu evidence that conm.-cted the family members mentioned in the Miami Herald 
article to any of the WI 1 hijackers. nor was ;my connection found between the twnily and the 9/11 plot. 

BACKGROUND 

1 l:; In the atlcnnuth <lf lhc lJ! II attacks. among the large volwnc of calls n:::ccivcd by the FBJ from the 
public tl~ rcpon on suspicious activity. the. FBI received at least three ~.:ails rl.!garding the all~o:gcd abrupt 
Jepunurc bclorc WII of the residents of 4224l:S~.:ondito Circle. Sara~na. FL. One of the ~.:allen. the 
h.1cal Postal Inspector. advised that mail was piling up at the house and that the family did not leave a 
li..lrwarding. addn:ss. lnh:rvkws of the Postal I llS(lC<.:ll..lr and the pnlpcrty lll1lllag~r of the -1:1' ~· ___ 1 

~ollll.IIWJiii'. y in which this rcsid nc • w· ·a ted ilkntilicd the residents of the house to be 
and hi· wi · and the ov.ncr of the house to b.L.--------

( C ~ land her mothe4 h I were interviewed in July 2002. at'tcr fBI 
Tampa learned that they had relum~d to l e United States (note: this information was obtain· · ~ -c _ 

thcn·sccurity olliccr ~lJ'tl:c g~ted commu~i;)·. w.ho is ~uoh!tl in the Herald ankle). ~~c-= 3 
advised that shl:! and her tamdy lei\ thl! lJmtcd Stau .. -s m late Au~usvearly Sl!ptcmoer _ )()1 nn a plannco 
d~:parturc. She denit.-d that they had 11ed. advised that her husband had t'bund employment in Saudi 
Arabia. and pnwiu\.'t.i a contact telephone numhi:!r for them in Saudi Aruhia. 

I NVESTIGATll >I':{ 

( lJ 'Ibt; FBrf PENTrHOM investigation If. lund m, evidence of ~ny contact bcl\vccn the hijackers and r..:., ;~ ~-2, 
th _ _amity. w include telep1nt• emnj! or linaneial~.:ontact. '11tc FBI also found no \!Vidence lc 1 '-~ -

2 

of hijacker vehicles having visited th ~c.sidcnce (note: the FBI appears not to have l)htained 
thl! vehicle entry rc~.:ords nrthl! gated community. given the lack uf connection to lhc hijackers). 

(l:) All knuv.11 telephone numbers l(,r th4 bmil)' were searched th~ou~h available databases~~ .,-:2 
"ith negative results. The numbers also were speciticaUy s~arched against call r~:c01·ds trom all ·- 'L 

tdcphones and calling. cards used by the hijackers. again whh negative: results. 

OTI IER JNVEST!G ATIVE ACTIVITIES 

L ~---------~k~~----------------~ 

CNC"l.ASSIFIF.D 
I 

b6 -3 
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l~NCLA~IFIED 

Venice. Horida. Hijac.:kcrs Mohamed Attn und Murn:an Al-Shchhi attended I Iuffman Avitwo~i.~o~o~o~---.,.J 
...-:~.w.~~~....,·wt· ·wed multipk tim.:s after 9/ll and idcntilicd Ana and Al-Shchhi us individual bG _ 2 , 3 
.._ __ ..... ...,t:.lilig.ht training at llutlinan. Howcv~r. in vcstiglllion did not reveal am: other c< ec t rr, 7 c - ;~, 3 
~tw~.-cn • ·· ackcrs and th~ 'Jill pl~lt. [n addhi<,nl ~cnicd knuwjng 

,__,_ _____ __. Tlu;r) is nq fpqhcr information to subslantiatl! th~ claim thad'&.------~ 
.._ _ _.as a relative ofthcl Jamily. . 

lil'Cl.ASSIFIED 

~----~ -- -------------- -------· ---- ---~---·-- ·----·· ·­
-···~··~--··----·-·--··· ·-·- ---·· 

SARASOTA-2 
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OIT'IC~<of1he A,._illllll'll Allumcy C.icnc:tal 

The Honorable Patrick Leahy 
Chainnan 
Committee on the JudK:iary 
United States Senate 

. Washington, D.C. 205 t 0 

Dear Mr. Chairman: 

U.S. DepartrDeat of Justice 

Office of Legislative Affairs 

f\o"·c:mbcr 22. 2011 

This responds to your letter. to Attorney Ocne:ral Holdt;r and FBI Director Mueller dated 
SepU9Ubcr 14, 2011, seeking informa.lion about allesed links between a Saudi family living in 
florida and the 91!1 hijackers. Specifically. yoW' letter llliks whether thi=o maucr was inv~ligaled 
by the FBI and whet!)er information developed by the FBI was disclosed to Coneress and to the 
9/ll Commission's inquiry. This letter supplements information provided orally by the FBI to 
your staff last month. 

In the aftermath ofthe 9111 anacks.'tl\C: FBI m:eived a laJie number of caJis from the 
public reporting suspiciou~ acth1ity. Among those. the FRI received ar least three calls regarding 
the alleged abrupt depanure of residents of a specific address in Sarasota. florida shortly before 
the 9111 a.tt.liCks. During the course of ilS investigation of the attacks. kno'tllln as the PENTI'BO:vt 
investigation. the FBI follo~l!d up on these caJis but found no credible evidence of any contaCt 
between the hijackers and the 1amily.: nor did. the investigation find any evidence whatsoever of 
any physical visits or ·telephone. email or fl.lla11cia1 contaa between the hijackers and lamiJy. 
Members ofthe Saudi tamily were subsequently located and interviewed. Contrary ro 
suggestions in media repons,. the FBI did not develop any evidence that connected the family 
members to any of the 91!1 hijackers or to the 9/Il plot. 

During the course of the Joint Congressional Inquiry into the events of 9/11. 
congressional investigators were granted access to virtually all PENTTBOM·related documents. 
with the: e"ccption of material protected by Rule 6(e) of the Federal. Rules of Crlminaj Procedure. 
The records concerning the: Sarasota matter arc nor protected by Rule 6( c) and were therefore 
availahle to congressional investiga:ors. Durin& the eight-month period of the inquiry. the Joint 
Inquiry saafT reviewed tens of thousands of doCUI'lll:nts in the FBr s possession and the t' R 1 
formally produced recoros lO sta.lfinv~tigutors upon ftl(jUest. In tutal. the FBI producc::d mon: 
than 24.000 pages of records through tbis process. The records of~ Joint Congressional t• 
fnquiry were subsequently ti1U1sfcrred to the 9/ll Commission. As a result of their review of 
FBI !'eeords. congressional investigators focused on scvcraJ aspects of the: P£h1TBOM 
investigation originating in florida. but the FBI is unable to 4l1Cenain whel.her these invel!ligators 

SARASOTA-3 
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The Honorable Patrick Leahy 
Page Two 

reviewed records concerning the Sarasota. family. The FBI also has not id~:ntllied ~Y specific . 
requ5rs made by .the investiaators conccniing the Sarasota family. 

We very much appreeiue the c:oncem that prompted your inquiry. We can assure you 
that lhe FBrs reSponse to the 9/11 attacks was comprehensive and unprecl:l<:lent-=c.l. Special 
agents responded to more than .500.000 investigative leads. collected aru1 processed more t.han 
150.000 pieces of evidence and conducted more than 167,000 interviews in order to find out 
everything possible about the attaCk. In addition. the investigations conducted by the Joint 
Congressional Inquiry and the 9/11 Commission "'-ere exhaustive clforts to understand the cvent.'i 
leading up to the altacks. The FBI cooperilded fully with those eJTons and pro~:ided voluminous 
information to cong:res!>ional and Commission staff. 

We hope this information is helpful. Please do not hesitate to contaet this office if we 
may be of further assisiAllCe in this or any other maner. 

cc: The Honorabl~ Charle~ E. G&o~~~Sky 
Ranking Member 

Sincerely. 

M~ 
Ronald Weich 
Assista~u Attorney General 

SARASOTA-4 
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'!111 .. 

FEDERAL BURIIAU OF INVESTIGATION 

Precedence: _ROUTINE 

Tos Tampa 

From: Tampa 
SQ 6/Ft. 
Contact· . 

Approved By: 

Drafted By: 

~ET) ( u) ------Ca.-s-e<IO·-·t-:· ···ts 

(U) · -·-·Tit:·l-e~····· -{SE~T; 

slw* 
- I tr '"' >..,i ' L. -l 
(Pending) 

lt,6 

b6 -1 
b7C -l 

-2 

(U) ..... synopsiet ···pQ To request aJL.----~---------' be .openedrn7E _ 2 

(U)----<.sEMTJ· Deriv~·3 
7'\ Decl~ 

(U). _ ... Deta·H:s-:- ·----~ Pursuant to the investigation into -:'!:le 09/ll/01 
terroris~ attacks, the F~e~d~e~r~a~~~B~~r~~~;-~~~~-,t-ion Tampa 
Division became aware of ly ~~6 
wealthy and successful in ernat.J.ona..~. businessman. and l;.7c 
his fami:y ~es~ded in a $530,000.00 in an afflu of 
Sarasota, Florida. on or about 08/27/2001, the fled 
their home . 

... ... -··· ··¥> Based upon repeated citizen calls following 
(U) •.. --sepcember 11, t:he FBI and r:he So:;hw;st Florida Domestic Security -

Task Force became aware of thel )family._ Following an b6 -2 
inspectior. of their home by agen s o the southwest Florida b7c -2 
Domestic Security Task Force, i~ was discovered t~at the . 

I }left their residence quickly and suddenly. They le~t. 
behind valuable items, clothing,· jewelry, and. food in a mariner 
that _indica~ed ~hey f~ed. unexpectedly without prior preparation 
or knowledge. 

(U) ····· ·····t.i..l Fu::::-ther ir..vestigation ro;;;f' ...... .....w-.--..... _._.,_amily • - "' -
revea:ed ;nam: co!".nections between the individua:i.s~':~ -" ~ 3 

associated wl_th che ;er,...Q:_-is':- _attacks o re ~ ;c; ;~, 
specifically, a! J~aml~Y member, also 

SARASOTA-5 

Case 0:12-cv-61735-WJZ   Document 25-2   Entered on FLSD Docket 05/13/2013   Page 35 of 64

Brow
ard

Bull
do

g.o
rg



To : Ta~ Fr~o::,::m:.;,:_.JTioia.wm,w.p'-liiia.._., 
(U) .. ""Re·:··· ··{SE~ET) Ll ----.....1 

(U) 

(U) ······ 

lived 

(S) .... 

•• 

M&lt&:r 

, 

lt7E -1 

b7C -3 

lbl 
lb3 -
lbG -2 
Jt_,7C' -2 

SARASOTA-6 
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SE~T 
FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION .. 

Precedence: ROUTINE Date: 09/16/2002 

To: Tampa 

From: Tampa 
Fort Myers Resident Aaency 

Contact: 8~~----------~----------~ tell._--~--_. lb6 

Approved By· I I 
Drafted By:. ;-;::=======:-z:-... J.u.F 

(U) - ·Case· ·ID·· #-;··· t)Q r t,.. (Pending) 

(Ul ·····'ri·tle·r·· -~1 r... ______ _. 

CU) ····synopsisT···,··t){ 

(U)··V< 

To forward information. 

G-l. 
Xl. 

b6 -? 
b7C -2 

to7c -1 

arel lancifl I is currently in Saudi Arab1.a. I I 
and her ma-c er are e nited States, but pl.anning to return;~(,-~~, 3, 
to Landon tomorrow denies any involvement in nor any 0 

• ,. ~' -

knowledae of any criminal or terrorist activity. Further, 
~----~~~enies her father being invo~ved in a criminal or 
terrorist activity. 

I hdvised that her father is a businessmar. 
involved in import and export. 

b6 -3 
lb7C -3 

SARASOTA-7 
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( U) ......... i~-~---- . ~Pf .. __ r_r_o_m_; __ x_a_m_p_.f 091 16/2 o o 2 
b!E -1 

I I and her mocher denied any knowiedge of the Jt,7:::: -3 
following ~na~v~duals: 

~r~L~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~ -3 

( bdvised that last year, in late August and 
early September~ she and her family members left the United b6 3 
States for Saudi Arabia on a regularly scheduled departure. WhebJc -3 
asked ~put thej, seemJ..· ngly hurried depar;ure ~ ... Qqt the United 
staces,L Jdenied thac they fled.f _ Jwas surprised 
that law enforcement was interested in her or .er fami~y and she 
wished to cooperate in any way possible. 

p!;J~~W.III::iiU&oii....:W,...._._.""""'-~t,.h"'tat t~h~h~o~~i~~~ ~~~~e:~enH:~e or ant:6 _ 3 

.,..J~i:i.ill.i1.I.Ii.f recently found employment inl b'lc -J 
can be reached at te~ephone number 

I ]advised that her father~ is not 
planning or. :!:"eturning t.c the United Statesany tl.me soon. !bo _3 

b'iC: -:3 

•• 

, 
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1'0.1·21-~911 J&:a:! From: 
!i!'P-1!-211111 16! 1& 

.. .......... ............... , .. - .... - .. 1-·-

. 
-

-· ·-· . ! 
·----~-~· 

. ' 

. b6 -3 
·:to7c -3 

.. ....................... . . 

'.. -.-- ..-.-. 

... 

··--··· .· ·-·~~~.I ... __________________ JI ...... - .. - .... ··-.. ·--lcead 
lt-f&AM~I 

... I 
I< 

F()...~ 

f ----....J 

-===tJ ~----4-...__ .... ---1 

·=-~·--· 
- --··- ~~~·· ,., ___ _. .... , .. , ""' ' -~ l-

--~-=t-~ l.of.W...· l. 

b6 ., 
-,:::; 

.~ ,_.... __ ...... 

···--- .. ----·-···-....,.. 
•• -.......... ! .... ···-· 

*' ··-··"' ......... '":'" __ ...... ,. ·-

--- ...... ~----- ..... 

. .... -·~- ......... ., . ..............--....-

·- .... -i.b;:;~ -=2...,.._ ............. 
~)7C -;~ --- .:......,.-

=--=--=r~---.~~-- , ______ ...J 

" . ·- .. . r-.-~)(I----~-...JI 

. __ ............ _.,.._,_-.. 
I 

.... ~ .... • ... 5 ....._ ....... .-. 

_........_.. ...• --
--------+--··- - . . . .. . ............................ 

·---···--~-·-41·----
~··- ··- •• c-..._. -

... -~--· --.w~io---··-·-..._.. .. ' .. 
.... _ ....... ~ ........ ~~ 

.. ·~ ... _. 
TOTQL. P.eJ 
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NJV-22-2911 10: 15 
QCF1 FRCM CFF ICE 

P.02/e8 
~00.1 ............ _....,. ... ___ .. 

( 

( 

1 
( ) 

S-....ta, MGft& ]ibi 
U.S.A. 

27 June 2002 

To: 

From: 

~~~~~~~~--------~~dm~~.(~: ________ ~\arrWedinPr~nca 
Sarurday evening. 

r------.....,.----~~:-:..e .... ra 342.38 .. Phona 
e earlier in the we and turned lights on and alsg 

opet'atlan. lhe Jeep Wagar'leef is beiog used bvl __ _. 

~ ptdced up another. new cell ohone and its number 151._ ____ .. \ Their 
horrle phOne num1:1er is'-== I · · 

\ 

hiS -3 
l_.7C -3 

. 

lb6 -2,3 
]b7C -2,3 

)b,; -3 
]b'JC -:< 

. . 
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2a2 324 &49a 

~ge2 

They are arranging m ~e ctae ·house rr.ste:~ for Site. AU fumit:UI"e Is goJng to be moved 
from the house l::u a destltlltfon was not prcvided mtt. l beliiwe that I can obtain this 
information at a later date. · 

There nas been no unusual ad:Mty going l:tu'ough th8 gates to their residence. 

P!easq let me near from you if ttMtre is anything more specific: you might need. 

{ \ 
[ ]tlllfal 

io6 -3 
(t:_,7C -3 
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FBDBRAL BUREAU OP INVESTIGATION 

Precedence: IMMEDIATE Date: 09/19/2001 

To: TAMPA Attn: 

Prom: TAMPA 

Approved By: JPL 
~b7C l 

Drafted l3y; 

Case ID #: 265D-NY-2B03SO·TP- "2..~0'\ 

Title: T/JORLD TRJillE CEN.TER 

Synopsis: ICF #: TP2441 

Details: 
INFORMATION CONTROL FORM 

Control Number: TP2441 

Priority: IMMEDIATE Classification: UNCLASSIFIED 

Method of Contact: Telephone/Radio 

Source:~~----------------_. 
lb6 -4 

Affiliation: U.S. POSTAL INSPECTOR (TAMPA) 

Phone Number: (6:3i 2Sl-524! · 

Information Received Date: 09/:!.8i200l 

Prepared By:l ~ ______ __. 

Component/Agency: !&I/USC 

Time: 10:55 AM 

)c6 -1 
b7C -1 

Event: ABOVE POSTAL INSPECTOR CALLED TO PROVIDE SEVERAL 
LEADS ON SUSPICIOUS ACTIV:::::TY AT VAi::~~: J,:~:;::s NEA' bt5 -3 
TAMPA. LEAD 1: HE ADVISED TIL~T ATt____ ----- J INlb'iC -3 
TAMPA, A CARRIER REPORTED THAT THE E ~ D AT THIS 
ADDRESS IS CURRENTLY OCCUPIED BY 4 MIDDLE EASTERN MALES•. 
THE MALES HAVE BEEN RUDE TO THE CARRIER. THE INSPECTOR 
ADVISED ~HAT THEY ARE NOT SURE HOW LONG THEY HAVE BEEN 
RESIDING ATii THAT LOCATION HOWEVER; . THAT APPROX. 1 WEEK 
AGO, THE MAIL STARTED BACK LOGGING IN THE MAILBOX. ALSO THE 
3 TO 4 CARS HE OBSERVED IN THE PARKING LOT WERE ALSO GONE. 
THIS WEEK (YESTERDAY) ON 9/17/2001, HE NOTICED THAT T!iE 

SARASOTA-12 
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MAIL WAS PICKED UP AND THE CARS WERE BACK. THE CARRIER 
REPORTED THAT THE 4 MALE$ (ALL OF MIDDLE EASTERN DECENT) 
RECEIVE!: VERY LITTLE MAIL. ONE OF THE NAMES ON A 

LETTER/DOCUMENT WAS OBSERVED TO BE I I THE 
CARRIER ADVISED THAT TEE HOUSE SEEMS TO BE LOCATED ON A 
S·INKHOLE. THE POSTAL INSPECTOR WILL TRY TC OBTAIN VEHICLE 
TAG NUMBERS AND CALL BP..CK. 
LEAD 2: THE SAME POSTAL INSPEcToR REPORTED THAT AT 4224 
ESCONDITO CIRCLE, SARA:QTA· FL 34238 THE B-rTOW GROUP 
(REALITY CO) POC: MRSL_ IATl _REPORTED THAT 
THIS HOUSE !S LOCATED AT AN UPSCALE NEIGHBORHOOD 
$350,000-$500 :00 DQLLAR HPHJS. ADVISED THAT THE PROPERTY 
WAS LEASED Td; _ THE FEM~LE \MIDDLE EASTERN 
TYPE) ASKED ~ REALTOR HOW WOULD SHE FCRWAP~ HER MAIL T~ 

b7C 

SAt."'DI ARABIA. THE POSTAL INSPECTOR ADVISED THAT THE lb6 -3 
PR. OPERTY LOO,~ AAANifONED NOW AND THAT THE OCCUPANTS LEFT I)b;c: -3 
A HURRY. MRS. _MIGHT HAVE THE OCCUPANTS EMAIL ADDRESS. 

LEAD 3: THf PQSTAL INSPfCTOR ALSO ADVISED TH.l\T A LADY BY 
THE NAME OF_ _RECEIVEO~TTrR HAyiNG. A SUODAM 
HUSSEIN STAMP ON IT AT HER PO BOXL___JIN I FL. SHE 
PROMPTLY RETURNED THE LETTER YESTERDAY TC THE CARRIER. SHE 
ADVISED THE CARRIER THAT THE LETTER DID ~ELONG TO HER 
AND THAT IT WAS OBVIOUSLY SENT TO PO BOXL--JBY MISTAKE. 
THE LETTER WAS NOT ADDRESSED TO ANYONE, IT JUST HAD THE PO 
BOX. THE POSTAL INSPBC?OR ADVISED ~T-HE OPENED THE ~ETTER 
AND IT WAS WRITTEN IN ARABIC. HE WILL F~VE THE LETTER 

.DELJ:VERED TO THE FBI TAMPA FIELD OFFICE-5TH FLOOR THIS 
AFTERNOON. WRITER INFOP~ED ~S£ECTQ' TC ADDRESS THE PAC~GE 
CONTAINING THE LETTER TO SS~ _AT THE COMMAND CENTER. 
SSAI lWILL ATTACH THE DOC/LETTER '!'0 TH!S T b6 -:.,3 
CONTROL WHEN REC VED c ~ · ,., r;;IC -1,3 
(AS OE- 'FL 34652, 
PHONE ON 9/18/2001 AT 
1240 

Event Date: Time: 

References: 

Categories: INFORMATION 

. Even~ Reviewed By: J?L 

Lead Required?: YES 

SARASOTA-13 
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LBAD (s): 

Set Lead l: 

•• 

TAMPA 

AT TAMPA, FL 

~::~~~~~t~~lL-N-ll_m_h_e_r_·_T_P_?~'-: .. f on O'iJ/ 18/2001 at 1; OS PM 

ITEMS #1 AND #2 - NO FURTHER ACTION. 

to6 -1 
b'7C -1 

ITEM #3 - TRANSLATOR TO REVIEW MA!L PROVIDED BY POST OFFICE. 
ADVISE'WHETHER BELIEVED TO BE PERTINENT TO MAJOR.CASE . 

SARASOTA-14 
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.----~----""- ··-........... , 

PBDBRAL BUREAU OP .INVESTIGATION 

Precedence: IMMEDIATE Date: 09/20/2001 

To: TAMPA Attn:[.__ _____ ] 

From: TAMPJl. 

Approved By: TDC 

Drafted By: I ] 
Case ID #: 265D-NYw280350-TP- t...J.'"'I 

Title: WORLD TRADE CENTER 

Synopsis: ICF #: TP2844 

Details: 
INPORMAT:tON CONTROL FO:RM . 

Control Number: TP2844 

Priority: IMMEDIATE Classification: UNCLASSIFIED 

Method of Contact: Telephone/Radio 

source: [ l 
Affiliation: U.S. POSTAL INSPECTOR (TAMPA) 

Phone Number: (813) 281-5241 

fo<.) -4 
lb'7C -t~ 

Information Received Date; 09/19/2001 Time: 12:25 PM 

Prepared By: [L ____________ _.l 
Component/Agency: I&I/USC 

Event: POSTAL INSPECTORI I.ADviSED THAT HE HAS 

b6 -
b7C -1 

1b6 -1 
)b7C 

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION REGARDING THE 4224 ESCONDIDA CIRCL~ / " 
SARASOTA ADDRESS ,AND THE MIDDLE EASTERN FAMILY IHAT MGjrED'')"' "-/~ 4 

4 
QUICKLY FROM THAT ADDRESS AFTER THE ATTACK .. [ ---.-- SA!::JL. -~, . 
THAT HE CALLED ON 09/18/2001, YESTERDAY AND ~HAT HE WAS 

[ 
Jl!AT' ADDRESS I -- __ {TAHOE) CHEVY - RESIDENT 
CALLING SACK TQ Ptmnpp :j TAG# OF THE S~JV OBSERVED AT 

Event Date: Time: 

SARASOTA-15 
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References: 

Categories: INFORMATION 

Event Reviewed By: TDC 

Lead Required?: YES 
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. LBAD (a): 

Set Lead 1: 

TAMPA 

AT TAMPA, FL 

Lead · Con t ro.;.l_.N~::t:ui.UmiWb~e~r""'·..__.ri.l;p;:..?-.8.,..4•'.., b 6 -1, 4 
Assigned To I I on 09/19/2001 at 7: oo pz.~)·yc -L 4 

CONTACT INSP tL ____ _.I 

, .. 

.. . 
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. I -

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION 

09L25/2001 . 

I J Postal Inspector, Tampa, Florida, wob6 -s 
telephone numBer (8.i3) 2§1-241, was advised of th.f identity a: r)-iC' -5 
contacting Agent and the purpose of the. interview._ _ _ · 
thereafter provided the following information: 

. I ; ; tadvised that .one of his mail carriers, First 
Name Unkriown ('NO ast Name Unknown (LNU}, in Sarasota, Florida 
advised him that ma · ulating at 4224 Escondito Circle,b6 -::>., 4 

sarasota, Florida. dvised that the e ipi~t of maj;01c_ -2,4 
the aforementioned ess 1s I __ _I 
provided a lilepse pJaJe numb ve J..C e J.n e r1veway a 
this address: _ _.(Florida) . 

S further advised that the o.s. Postal Service ib6 
no longe mail to 4224 Escondito Circle, Sarasota, b?C -4 
Florida. advised that the U.S. Postal Service will hold 
on to the mal.. destined for this address for a period of thirty· 
days. After that period, the mail will then be returned to sender. 

lnh-sli:.Minn ••n 0 9/2 0 i 2 S I 01 . al ~T=::a=m=p:::::a:.J.,..-.:::F'""l:.:o:.:r~::t.=-· d:::::a::::.... ______ .......;lw. t~e::.l:;e=.p~h~o!!;n:.oi:::c::.la:.:l::l:!:.vu> _ 
... '1-Jt G'f.. 

Hk= 265A-NY-280-350-TP Tampa Control#2844 
------------------~b6 

ny SA biC -1 

SARASOTA-18 
--------··~-.~~.-------

Case 0:12-cv-61735-WJZ   Document 25-2   Entered on FLSD Docket 05/13/2013   Page 48 of 64

Brow
ard

Bull
do

g.o
rg



\01/26/1998) 

PBDI!RAL 8URBAU. OP INVBSTIGATION 

Precedence:· ROUTINE Date: 09/21/2001 

To: TAMPA 

From: TAMPA 

Approved By: TDC 

Drafted By: 

Case :ID #: 265A-NY-280350-TP .. ~ 3"'7°" 

Title l WORLD TRADE CENTER 

Synopsis: ICF #: TP318l 

Detail.&: 
INFORMATION GONTROL FORM 

Control Number: TP31.8l 

Pri~rity: ROUTINE Classification: UNCLASSIFIED 

Telephone/Radio Method of Contact: 

source: ~~------------­
Affiliation: 

b<'i 4 
]b7C -4 

Phone Numbe~:l L------------~ 
Information Received Date: 09/13/2001 Time: :1.1:38 AM 

'.tk)6 :!. 

Prepared By:J ~-------------­ lb70::: -1 

Component/Agency: I&I/FBI 

Event: INDIV!DUALS HUSBAND/WIF~ IAT. 4224 
ESCONDITO CIRCLE, SARAS : , FL ARE FROM MID-EAST. NEV:St>6 -3 1 t" 
SPOKE TO PEOP!..E/NOT FRIENDLY. A COUPLE DAYS AGO THESE b IC -3, 4 

PEOPLE SUDDENLY 1EFT ~~EA AND DID NOT TA-~ FURNITURE OR~ 
VEHICLE{SPOKE TO THE PROPERTY MANAGER OF THE HOUSE c:::::::::JLNU WHO INDICATED THAT IT . WAS ODD 

Event Dat.e: Time: 

References: 

SARASOTA-19 
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, . 

Categories: INFORMATION 

Event Reviewed By:- TDC 

Lead Re"quired? : NO 

•• 

NO ACTION 

SARASOTA-20 
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FEDBRAL BURBAO OP INVESTIGATION 

Precedence: ROUTINE Date: 09/21/2001 

To: TAMPA 

From: TAMPA 

Approved By: TDC 
fb6 -1 

Drafted sy: blc -1 

Casa J:D #: 26SA-NY-280350-TP ..-· ,.? ? J 

Title: WORLD TRADE CENTER 

Synopsis: ICF #: TP3167 

Details: 
INFORMATION CONTROL FORM 

Control Number: TP3167 

Priority: ROUTINE Classification: tJNCLASS-!FIED 

Method of Contact: Telephone/Radio 

Source:l L--------------~ 
Affiliation: 

Phone Number: 

Informat~on Received Date: 09/14/2001. 

Prepared By :I L _______ __. 

Component/Agency: I&I/FBI 

Time: 

lb6 -4 
b7C -4 

9:25 AM 

Event: ARAB FAMILY LIVING AT 4224 ESCONDITO CIRCLE, 

br.i -1 · 
lb'7C -I 

PRESTANCIA, 34238, LIVED THERE 3 OR 4 YEARS. ABOUT 2 OR 3 
WEEKS AGO HEARD THAT HOUSE WAS FOR SALE. FOR LAST WEEK NO 
MOVEMENT AT HOUSE BUT THERE IS STILL A CAR IN THE DRIVEWAY . 
. THE . HOUSE I: S~~~L IN NAMB OF FA MIT Y. THEY KEPT TO 5o lbr> _ 3 
THEMSELVES I_ __I OFTEN SAW O:ER ]~b'IC -3 
FAMILY MEMl:JE S ME AND GO. THE WIFE DROVE AI ~ 
BEETLE. THERE WAS A GREY JEEP CHEEROKE AND GA~c....-§1111'1~-. ~S=:-:T~I~LL 
SOME FURNITURE IN HOUSE AND LIGHT GO ON AUTOMATICALLY EACH 

,NIGHT ... OR LEFT ON'ALL DAY. THERE ISN'T A 4-SA.LE SIGN B/C 
PRESTANCIA DIESN 1 T ALLOW SIGNS. LISTED WITH A REALTOR. 

SARASOTA-21 

Case 0:12-cv-61735-WJZ   Document 25-2   Entered on FLSD Docket 05/13/2013   Page 51 of 64

Brow
ard

Bull
do

g.o
rg



PRESTANCIA WOULD HAVE RECORD. 

Event Date: 

References: 

Categories: INFORMATION 

Event Reviewed By: TDC 

Lead Required?: NO 

•• 

Time: 

NO ACTION 

lo . 

SARASOTA-22 
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FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION 

Precedences IMMEDIATE 

To: Counterterrorism 

Date: 09/25/2001 

Attn: UBLU/RFU 

From: Tampa 

case I:D 

Squad 6 
Contact: sAl 

Title: PENTTBOMB 
MAJOR CASE 182 
OO:NY 

: 

Synopsis: To repor~ coverage of lead at Tampa, Florida. 

Administrative: Tampa Control #2844 

)t6 -1 

Details: · Tampa Postal Inspectorl ladvised on 1 _ • 
09/18/01 ~hat one. of his mai~ ·carriers ind~cated that mail was ~~r--~ 4 
accumulat~ng outs~de the res~dence located at 4224 Escondito ~ 
Circle, Sarasota, Florida, 34238-4520, in the_gated up-scale 
community of "The Estates of Prestancia." 

. ~ggi~igua'f telephonic contact with Tampa Postal 
Insp7cto~: : : or: ?~/26{01 re':'~aled _::ht•: :h: Q;S Postal_ )b,· _, 4 

. Serv~ce l.S n<? on~er o.e.Ll.Ve!lw!W ma•• to t-ne __ -"- _.,. I residencll;.;r; ~;.. 
The Post Offlce Wl.ll hold tnef = a w J ma .1. or t. l.:!itv days a, .. ,· .. , 
then return their mail to the respective sender if th~ _ 1 ..._ ___ ....... 

SARASOTA-23 
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---------------~~--~-- -~~--

To: Counte.rt.errorism Fro~: Tampa 
Re: 26SA-NY- 280350-TP, 09/25/2001. 

do not contact the postal service in the interim. Thel 
provided no forwarding address. ~---------

~ ~ 
1:95 fQur-door Chevro~et.v7hicle is registered.t:.o an b6 _ 

I a _ _ -""' !at 4224 Escond~to Clrcle, Sarasota, Florida tc7c -.:: 
14,1A- §?n . I date of birth (DOB) is listed as 

I ""' - . . 
~---------T~h~:~:~Jlephone number for thei~ __________ Jreside~ce is 

2 

SARASOTA-24 

-----·----
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To: Counterterrorism From: Tampa 
Re: 265A-.NY- 280350 -TP, 09/25/2001' 

LBAD(s)z 

Set Lead l: (Adm) 

COUNTERTERRORISM 

AT WA5HING10N. DC 

For information . 

•• 

3 

SARASOTA-25 
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. I . 

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION 

Ill!!~ Ill' llllll~~'ripliCIII . 0 9/2 5 I 2 0 0 l 

' .. i ~u~· of FH fth (OOB) r ; I home 
addressl :Florida ~4 ~1. Hom~e------~ 
telephone numbercellular telephone numberl . I 

I lwas advised of the identitv of the contacting Agent and 
the purpose of the interviewl Jthereafter provided the · 
following information: · 

I ladvised that her company, the BARLOW GROUP, Inc., 
is the Managing Agent for "The Estates of Prestancia Homeowners 
Association, Inc."[ lnoted·that The Estates of Prestancia 
consists of 524 homes in a gated, affluent community. 

I lad vised that th1 residentf of ~"1-~!!ii· i.Sl1~u..!'---, 
sarasota, Florida 34238_ _and 

tn6 -~.< 

lb!C -~ 

f;::.6 -4 
h!C -4 

vacated their residence several weeks ago. T e 
fa y had resided at the aforementioned address for a~p~r~o~x~nw~-~-G -2,-3,4 
six years .I Lndicated that vacate~J::,7c -2, 3, '" 
family's residence approximately w eo t · 
at acks of 09/~~/0l, while .his wife and-~-=-~--'!"':"-.. 

left the residence appropi~ately o~e week before the 
attac s. dvised that. the[ .... '"" Jdid not advise anyone 
of their destination, n?r did theyeave a forwarding address. 

'! lnot:ed that the I a I real tor I '··-:--~~~ I llof.~e and Ross:~;, Inc., te1ephone number (94~)~)~,- 2 ; 3 ~.\ 
6000, ex ensi oes not have a forwardin~ ::ress (.or tiic:l_ -_,, 

I , leither. further advised that the . left the~r 
. furn~ture in the residence, and that their mai not een 
collected for approximately two weeks. 

~~;:;;;. .......... -:-...... -~...,..~...----"w.w ..... w.o; .... -.....w;;oo..,..b, 6 -2 f ::! , 4 
computer engi~~~~u-----~~ ~~----~------------~~~)ry_.c -2,3,4 
employed as an up-scale 
establishment 

r Jstated thatf ;~ A I recently graduated,).~ _-, 4 
from the Oniversi ty g.r: South:orida {USF} with a degree in t ~.~ ::. ,. 
in,er~or design .I "" _lfurther advised thatl ) " , _,, _, 

I : )approximately t~o or three months ago. ,. 

hl\·.,.ti~ti•m 1111 09/19/01 011 Tampa, Florida \telephonically) 
~~1G~~~~~~~~~~--------~~~~~~~~ 

Fih: r1 26§A-NY-280350-TP Tampa Centro.::. #2844 

b~ SA I 
'!lti~ du..:um~m C<lllUUII:; n~itlll:r (,;:un\IU.:lldation~ nur ~un..:lu$Kin\ ••f tli.: t:BI. h i~ tile (lTUJ1~"ft~· uf th~ !'Iii :tnd is l<lll!k'd ltl ~\~~~~ a!.l~,tcy: 
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265A-NY-2B03SO~TP 

--iL...---------.1--------- . tx: 0 9tl9/ Ol 

! advised thad 
I I #in 

SARASOTA-27 
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HOU·i.-~11 16:e2 From: 
SEP-15-2111 1610? 

To .. ( __ ...,~.......,---.P.1"6 biE -3 

P..at 

EE;,;,i;~. , 
5atlilad: fW: 1 an Mflntl...,...ldk:lllnd new lldb an 9111l'liJadlleiS L 6 - :;. , ~, 

I FOffftiiiMAJTn=lFAand nawFDL&~iCE· not inlht alb now ·Jb7c -1, ::. 

to WBI clol:lutiMNIIa &a~ 1Qt • fonner 1M TPA.~ 
A ~-flmlr~IMIW.-of newstohkw. 

7 
: .. , 
I 

SARASOTA-28 
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_1_ 

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION 
FOIA/PA DELETED PAGE INFORMATION SHEET 

Page(s} withheld entirely at this location in the file. One or more of the following 
statements, where indicated, explain this deletion. 

Deletions were made pursuant to the exemptions indicated below with no segregable 
material available for release to you. 

:~~(b)(1) 

i(b){2) 

Section 552 

~~1 (b)(3} ______ _ 

l~:(b)(4) 
rJ(b)(5} 
I&J(b)(6)-2,3,4,5 

D(b)(7}(A} 
D(b)(7)(B) 
I&J(b )(?)(C)-2,3,4,5 
I&J(b )(7)(0 )-1 
I&J(b )(7)(E)-3 
CJ (b )(7}(F} 
C~(b}(8} 

~(b)(9} 

Section 552a 

iJ(d)(5} 
l~0)(2) 
[J(k)(1} 
L:(k)(2} 
f1(k)(3} 
J(k)(4) 
CJ(k}(5) 
''(k}(6} 
~i(k}(7) 

Information pertained only to a third party with no reference to the subject of your request 
or the subject of your request is listed in the title only. 

1 1 Document(s) originated with another Government agency(ies). These documents were 
referred to that agency(ies) for review and direct response to you. 

Page(s} contain information furnished by another Government agency(ies). You will be 
advised by the FBI as to the releasability of this information following our consultation with 
the other agency(ies). 

Page(s) withheld inasmuch as a final release determination has not been made. You will be 
advised as to the disposition at a later date. 

Page{s) were not considered for release as they are duplicative of _______ _ 

Page(s) withheld for the following reason(s}: ----------------

The following number(s) is (are} to be used for reference regarding these pages: 
Sarasota-29 

xxxxxx 
xxxxxx 

xxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxx 
X Deleted Page(s) X 
X No Duplication Fee X 
X for this page X 
xxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxx 
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_1_ 

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION 
FOIAIPA DELETED PAGE INFORMATION SHEET 

Page(s) withheld entirely at this location in the file. One or more of the following 
statements, where indicated, explain this deletion. 

Deletions were made pursuant to the exemptions indicated below with no segregable 
material available for release to you. 

~i{b)(1) 

!~l{b)(2) 

Section 552 

J{b)(3) _______ _ 

1-J {b ){4) 
,J(b){5) 
l:&l(b ){6}-1,2,3,4,5 

[l {b ){7){A) 
[j {b ){7){8) 
l:&l(b){7){C)-1 ,2,3,4,5 
l:&l{b ){7){0)-1,2 
l:&l{b ){7)(E)-3 
Ll(b){7){F) 
LJ{b){8) 
:-J (b ){9) 

Section 552a 

iJ{d)(5) 
:-JG){2) 
Ll{k){1) 
L!(k){2) 
LJ{k){3) 
~]{k){4) 

;~i{k)(5) 

!_Hk){6) 
~-;(k)(7) 

i J Information pertained only to a third party with no reference to the subject of your request 
or the subject of your request is listed in the title only. 

: 1 Document(s) originated with another Government agency{ies). These documents were 
referred to that agency(ies) for review and direct response to you. 

Page(s) contain information furnished by another Government agency(ies). You will be 
advised by the FBI as to the releasability of this information following our consultation with 
the other agency(ies). 

Page{s) withheld inasmuch as .a final release determination has not been made. You will be 
advised as to the disposition at a later date. 

Page(s) were not considered for release as they are duplicative of _______ _ 

Page{s) withheld for the following reason(s): ----------------

'1 The following number(s) is (are) to be used for reference regarding these pages: 
Sarasota-30 

xxxxxx 
xxxxxx 

xxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxx 
X Deleted Page(s) X 
X No Duplication Fee X 
X for this page X 
xxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxx 
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_2_ 

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVES"fiGATION 
FOIA/PA DELETED PAGE INFORMATION SHEET 

Page(s) withheld entirely at this location in the file. One or more of the following 
statements, where indicated, explain this deletion. 

c-, Deletions were made pursuant to the exemptions indicated below with no segregable 
material available for release to you. 

[i(b)(1) 
::1 (b )(2) 

Section 552 

Ll(b)(3) ________ _ 

lj(b )(4) 
~_j(b)(5) 

IID(b )(6)-2,3,4 

lJ (b )(?)(A) 
I] (b )(7)(8) 
IID(b )(?)(C)-2,3,4 
IID(b)(?)(D)-1 ,2 
IID(b )(?)(E)-3 
L-J(b)(?)(F) 
iJ(b)(8) 
~-~ (b )(9) 

Section 552a 

[J(d)(5) 
[] (j)(2) 
l-J(k)(1) 
i_i(k)(2) 
::(k)(3) 
:-J(k)(4) 
-j(k)(5) 
~'(k)(6) 

l (k)(7) 

Information pertained only to a third party with no reference to the subject of your request 
or the subject of your request is listed in the title only. 

Document(s) originated with another Government agency(ies). These documents were 
referred to that agency(ies) for review and direct response to you. 

Page(s) contain information furnished by another Government agency(ies). You will be 
advised by the FBI as to the releasability of this information following our consultation with 
the other agency(ies). 

Page(s) withheld inasmuch as a final release determination has not been made. You will be 
advised as to the disposition at a later date. 

Page(s) were not considered for release as they are duplicative of--------

Page(s) withheld for the following reason(s): ----------------

The following number(s) is (are) to be used for reference regarding these pages: 
Sarasota-31 through Sarasota-32 

xxxxxx 
xxxxxx 

xxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxx 
X Deleted Page(s) X 
X No Duplication Fee X 
X for this page X 
xxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxx 
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I lTP) (FBI) 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 
SubJect: 

Classification: .S:..!!i!C["" · 

Class!~ 
Derive4~009061S 
Declassify On: 20381231 

Classification: 1itl.iilil:t' 

Classi 

090615 

~==============·====================================~-

Thank you all!'.' Very much appreciatedDocKS!!! 

Classification: s:a21tct 

He~-.--... 

b6 -l 

b6 -1 
il)7C -1 
]b7E -4 

ibo -1 

SARASOTA-33 
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b6 
h7C -1 

Ac:Jrequest. I looked into the allegations made in the newspaper article over the weekend that a 
Saudi family living in the Sarasota area pre-9/11 may have assisted the hijackers and that the FBI knew 
this information and failed to report it to Congressional oversight or the 9/11 Commission. 

The paper alleged that a. Saudi Arabian family -who lived in the gated PREST ANCJA community at 
4224 ESCONDITO CIRCLE in Sarasota- .had phone contacts with lj ~ri$ ~· includin· .. g·. 9./lt 
ringleader MOHAMED ATTA Tim tridents were said to})~ nd his ~~6 _2 , 3 I The honte was owned fathe 'b 7 c _ 2 , 3 
The tamily is alleged to haye left the US in haste around two weeks betbre the attacks. They are also 
aileged to have had contact with another hijacker who the newspaper identified as W ALlD AL-
SHEHHRl, as weU as AQ operative! I The paper specifically says that phone 
record.\' (my emphasis) linked the home of the tami1y to the hijackers. The article fW1her states that 
records of incoming and outgoing calls at the Escondito home were obtained from phone company 
under subpoena. · 

· Mv reSearch and conclusioni: . 

I could not substantiate the allegations bac;ed on 1ny researcn. J do not believe there is a connection to 6 -3 
betWeen any of the above named members of this family and any of the 9/11 hijackers or b 7c -, 

[ based on phone records that 1 see in FBI and high-side systems as well as database 
searches. 

I did continn that after the events of September 11th. 2001 .. the FBl and the RDSTF looked into 
allegations that this family fled quickJy before the attacks and was concerned that they had connections 
to the hijackers. · 

Specifically. on 09125/2001. the Tampa Division drc1fted a re~-ponse to a CTD lead (Tampa 
PENITBOM 44). This document is a synopsis of two interviews, one with postal inspector 
.__"'!'!"!'---~o:--~,.-_;w.;.:h~o-.h .. a_,d reported on 09/18/01 that one ofhis mail carriers stated that mail 
was piling up outside the home at 4224 e second intervib 6 -;::, 3 , 4 

document summarizes is a 09/17/01 interview o f th LQWll,-;7 ;:; <, 3, 4 

· (atso named in the newspaper article)! ~lam1 t a te name 
variation) left the residence approx. two weeks before the attacks. while his wif left the 
residence one week before the attacks. 

On April 16. 2002. the FBI openes: up rlnvestigatio OSED) of the owner of 
the propenJ . Jthe la:mer' of the wifi The predication was as 
follows: "Based upon repeated citizen calls tollowi • 11, t e FBI and the Southwest Florida 
Domestic Security Task Force became aware ofth amily. Following an inspection of their 

· horne by agents ofthe Southwest Florida Domestic Security Task Force. it was discovered that the bt:S -3 

!left their residence quickly and suddenly. They left behind valuable items, clothing, jeweb 7 c -:: 
and food in a manner that indicated they fled unex ctedly without prior preparation b -,F. -1 

or knowled e. Further investigation ofth amity revealed many connections between the 
,_ ___ ri.an.d individuals associate · e terrorist attacks on 09/11/2 · ally. a 
i---.....llof""ily member oott 
...__...~-.rf last known res L----------------' a, was a flight 

utTman Aviation.·· 

Analyst notd b 6 -3 
I l _________________________ b7C -3 

• t~7E ~ 

2 

SARASOTA-34 

... At~_·~.~----~----~------
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l 
The case fi]e of the investigation o4 ~nly has three serials. s~ bnterview~"'l -1, ~, J 

I kwho returned to the US m 2002) in serial3 and found no nexus to terrorism. The~~:- _, 2 3 
any connection to the hijackers or even knowing who the above named individtial was. Per~j)s ~A ' 
I ~ould know more but it does not look like the investigation turned up anything. 

In sum, while this matter was known to the FBI and RDSTF. it was investigated and found to be without 
merit. I ran all the domestic telephone numbers I had tor the family and could find no connection to any 
of the 9.-11 hijackers and almost no connections to any IT cases.lfthe newspaper or complainants lton -4 
phone records that show the connection I don· t see it in our systems, nor do l see that the records were 
eve4 I . _ 

Finally, thanks to I~L----~~ho helped with some of the research above. 

Hope this helps! 

~ 
,undasamed F:lSl 

srPR ~e~~~t====::;;::=r .. 
JWI • I 

Classification: "S'e·' FT 

~===•====•-====================•==~=~=======&===~===== 

Classification: ~ 

===•=========~============~======~=======~==========~= 

,L Classification: 

3 

SARASOTA-35 
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